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vs.
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No. 02-0266 CS




)

GLORIA LEDBETTER, and GLORIA
)

LEDBETTER AND CHARLES D’JETTO,
)

d/b/a AFRICAN BRAIDING STATIONS
)

AND B.A. AFRICAN HAIR BRAIDING,
)




)



Respondents.
)

DECISION


The cosmetology license of Gloria Ledbetter and the shop licenses of African Braiding Stations and B.A. African Hair Braiding, held jointly by Gloria Ledbetter and Charles D’Jetto, are subject to discipline for licensing and sanitation violations.

Procedure


The State Board of Cosmetology (Board) filed a complaint against Gloria Ledbetter’s cosmetology license, and the shop licenses held by Ledbetter and Charles D’Jetto for African Braiding Stations and B.A. African Hair Braiding, on February 22, 2002, and a second complaint on March 19, 2002.  We consolidated the cases by order on May 30, 2002.  We held a hearing on January 7, 2003.  The Board was represented by Shannon Wright Morgan.  Ledbetter and D’Jetto 

were represented by Jacqueline McGreevy.
  The case became ready for our decision on May 9, 2003, the date the last brief was filed.

Evidentiary Rulings

At the hearing, respondents objected to the testimony of Marilyn Sharp, offered by the Board as an expert, on the basis that only an administrative entity can decide whether cosmetology includes braiding.  We overrule the objection and consider Sharp’s testimony, both as to what the practice of braiding involves and her opinion that braiding falls into the practice of cosmetology.  We place scant weight on the latter as we agree that that ultimate legal conclusion is ours to make.  We reaffirm our ruling made at the hearing as to Exhibits 8, 9, 11, and 12.  Exhibits 8 and 9 were requests for admissions to Ledbetter and D’Jetto, answered by them.  Exhibits 11 and 12 were requests for admissions to ABS and BA, which were not answered.  The requests in Exhibits 11 and 12 were substantially, but not entirely, duplicative.  To the extent that they were, we ruled that Respondents had withdrawn them.  To the extent that they addressed unduplicative matters, we deemed these matters admitted.
Findings of Fact

1.
D’Jetto owns two braiding shops in the St. Louis area, African Braiding Stations (“ABS”), and B.A. African Hair Braiding (“BA”).  Ledbetter and D’Jetto are co-holders of the shop licenses, Nos. 2000174527 and 2001004255.  Both shop licenses are current and active.

2.
Ledbetter is licensed by the board as a Class-CA cosmetologist, License No. 102282.  Her license is current and active.  Ledbetter manages ABS and BA.

3.
A number of different people braid at the shops.  They are not employees, but function as independent contractors, although Ledbetter must give them permission to work there.  The braiders come and go freely, and those at a given shop may vary from week to week or even from day to day.  For the privilege of braiding at the shops, they pay D’Jetto a percentage of their fees.

Inspections of ABS

4.
On July 3, 2001, the Board conducted a routine inspection of ABS.  The Board’s inspector found two unlicensed operators, Biore Afou and Joyce Black, braiding hair.  Neither individual had a current cosmetology license posted with an attached photo.  Ledbetter signed the inspection report.

5.
On September 26, 2001, the Board conducted another inspection at ABS.  The inspector discovered two unlicensed operators, Astou Sakha and Aeloume Keika, braiding hair.  Neither individual had a current cosmetology license posted with an attached photo.  The signature on the inspection report was illegible.

6.
On November 30, 2001, the Board conducted another inspection of ABS.  The inspector discovered that Ledbetter did not have a photo attached to her Class-CA cosmetology license.  The inspector also discovered two unlicensed operators, Ramato Diakite and an unidentified individual, braiding hair at ABS.  Neither individual had a current cosmetology license posted with an attached photo.  Ledbetter signed the inspection report.

Inspections of B.A. African Hair Braiding

7.
On August 16, 2001, the Board inspected B.A.  The following violations were discovered:

a.
The disinfectant solution was not deep enough to completely immerse the 


implements;

b.
The implements and instruments were not cleansed after each use;

c.
The floor was not free of accumulated hair clippings;

d.
Four unlicensed operators, Aida Kane and three unidentified individuals, were 


braiding hair when the inspector entered B.A.  None had a current cosmetology 


license posted with an attached photo.

The signature on the inspection report was illegible.

8.
On December 19, 2001, The Board conducted a follow-up inspection of B.A., and the inspector discovered the following violations:

a.
The disinfectant solution was dirty and was not deep enough to completely immerse 


the implements;

b
There was not a covered receptacle for the disposal of hair clippings;

c.
There was no running hot water in the shampoo bowls or in the restroom;

d.
Clean towels were not stored in a closed cabinet or drawer; and

e.
Soiled towels were not stored in a closeable, leakproof container.

The inspection report was marked “refused to sign.”

Braiding

9.
Braiding hair involves wrapping sections of hair around one another in a series.  Beads, ribbon or yarn may be braided into the hair, and the ends may be singed with a candle or a lighter to help keep the braid together.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint under § 329.140.2,
 which provides: 

The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered the person’s certificate of registration or authority, permit or license[.]

The Board has the burden to prove that the licensees have committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Board alleges cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(5), (6), (10), (12), (13), and (15), which permit discipline for the following:


(5) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;


(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;


(10) Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not licensed and currently eligible to practice under this chapter;


(12) Failure to display a valid license if so required by this chapter or any rule promulgated hereunder;


(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence; 


(15) Failure or refusal to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.


Respondents dispute no facts in this case.  They admit to certain sanitation violations and that Ledbetter’s photo was not properly displayed on one occasion, although they state that those violations have been corrected.  Furthermore, although Ledbetter denies that she was present when certain of the shop violations occurred, she and D’Jetto admit that they are responsible for the shops’ compliance with Chapter 329.  Thus, any cause we have found to discipline either shop’s license is also cause to discipline Ledbetter’s license.  All the other alleged violations arise from one fact:  that Ledbetter and D’Jetto allowed unlicensed individuals to braid hair in their shops for compensation.  Although they admit that they allowed this practice, Respondents contend that hair braiding is not the practice of cosmetology, so that practice is therefore not cause for discipline.  Thus, the violations fall into two distinct categories:  sanitation violations and licensing violations.

A.  Sanitation violations

Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010 states in part:

(1) Physical Facilities.

*   *   *


(B) Floors, Walls, Ceilings, Equipment and Contents.  For areas where all classified occupations of cosmetology are practiced, including retail cosmetic sales counters, all floors, walls, ceilings, equipment and contents shall be constructed of washable materials and must be kept clean and in good repair at all times.  Commercial-type carpet may be used.


(C) Water Supply and Waste disposal. . . .  Hot and cold water must be available to all lavatories and shampoo bowls . . . .


(D) Toilet Facilities. . . .  All lavatories shall be provided with hot and cold running water. . . .

*   *   *

(2) Sanitation Requirements.


(A) Protection of the Patron.

*   *   *


2.  Clean towels shall be used for each patron.  A closed cabinet or drawer shall be provided for clean towels and linens.


3.  Soiled towels shall be placed in a closeable, leakproof container immediately upon completion of use.

*   *   *


5.  Implements and instruments shall be sanitized after use on each patron.

*   *   *


(D) Disinfecting and Storing Implements.  All implements (instruments or tools) used in cosmetology shops and schools . . . shall be thoroughly cleansed after each use. . . .  All implements 

shall be completely immersed in the solution or, if not capable of immersion, thoroughly dipped in the solution for a period of not less than five (5) minutes.

*   *   *


(H) Covered Waste Receptacles.  Any cosmetology shop or school shall be required to have covered waste receptacles for the disposal of hair.  Hair clippings shall be swept up and disposed of in a covered waste receptacle after each patron.


Incompetence is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App W.D. 1990).  Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional 

wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985), aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d at 533.


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  A “violation” is “the act of breaking, infringing, or transgressing the law.”  BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1570 (6th ed. 1990).


The sanitation violations described above in our findings of fact fall within the regulations cited herein.  They are cause to discipline the licenses of Ledbetter and B.A. under 

§ 329.140.2(6).  They also constitute cause to discipline the licenses under § 329.140.2(5) as incompetence, as they reflect at least an indisposition to employ professional ability to keep the licensed establishments in a sanitary condition.  We have no evidence of the licensees’ mental state with regard to the sanitation violations, so it is difficult to judge whether they constitute cause for discipline as either gross negligence or misconduct.  We may infer the mental state from the conduct of the licensee, however, “in light of all surrounding circumstances.”  Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 533.  The repeated sanitation violations evince a “conscious disregard of professional standards,” but we have no evidence that they were intentional.  We find that they are cause for discipline as gross negligence, but not misconduct.


The sanitation violations are also cause to discipline under § 329.140.2(13) as a violation of professional trust or confidence, as customers trust licensed establishments to operate under 

sanitary conditions.  Finally, they are cause to discipline under § 329.140.2(15) as a failure to properly guard against disease or the spread of disease.  Respondents argue that these violations have been corrected.  That may impact the Board’s decision on the measure of discipline to impose for them, but it does not affect our finding of cause to discipline.

B.  Licensing Violations


The Board also cites § 329.030, which provides that “[i]t is unlawful for any person in this state to engage in the occupation of cosmetology ….unless such person has first obtained a license as provided by this chapter,” and Regulation 4 CSR 90-4.010(3)(E), which states in part:

Display of License.  Shop licenses shall be posted in plain view within the shop or establishment at all times.  Operator licenses, apprentice licenses or student temporary permits shall either be posted at each respective assigned work station or all posted together in one (1)  conspicuous, readily accessible, central location within the shop area that will allow easy identification of the persons working in the shop by clients, board representatives or the general public.  Photographs taken within the last five (5) years shall be attached to operator licenses. . . .

Ledbetter’s failure to display a photo with her license is cause for discipline under § 329.140(6), as it violates a board rule.  As the license itself was displayed, we do not find that failure cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(12).  All other licensing violations contained in the complaint turn on our determination of whether braiding falls within the “practice of cosmetology.”


Section 329.010(4) defines the practice of cosmetology as follows:


(4) “Cosmetology” includes performing or offering to engage in any acts of the classified occupations of cosmetology for compensation, which shall include:


(a) “Class CH – hairdresser” includes arranging, dressing, curling, singeing, waving, permanent waving, cleansing, 

cutting, bleaching, tinting, coloring or similar work upon the hair of any person by any means[.]

Respondents argue that hair braiding does not fall within the practice of cosmetology because:  the term “braiding” does not appear in the statute; braiding is not a required part of the curriculum for schools of cosmetology; and it is not tested on the cosmetology licensing examination.  According to Respondents, braiding is a series of wrapping sections of hair around one another, and the ability to braid is a natural blessing or talent, more likely to be innate than taught.
  They point to the manner in which hair braiding has been treated for licensing purposes in a variety of other states (requiring either a limited or no license) as support for their contention that it is not necessary to subject the practice to full-fledged cosmetology licensing requirements.  Finally, Respondents cite to Cornwell v. Hamilton, 80 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (S.D. Cal. 1999) as support for their argument that the application of the cosmetology licensing statutes to hair braiding is irrational.


As an administrative tribunal, we may reject these arguments in short order.  The “arranging of hair…by any means” is a broad term that we believe would clearly include braiding.  What other states do may be wise policy, but it is irrelevant to what the State of Missouri’s general assembly has chosen (or not chosen) to do.  Finally, this Commission has no jurisdiction to decide constitutional questions, Williams Cos. v. Director of Revenue, 799 S.W.2d 602, 604 (Mo. banc, 1990); and a federal district court’s finding that another state’s statute is irrational does not provide sufficient authority for us to declare Missouri’s statute 

irrational.  As Respondents have raised the question of the statute’s rationality, however, it is preserved if they wish to appeal on that basis.  Thus, we determine that hair braiding, as practiced at ABS and BA, falls within the practice of cosmetology.


Having drawn that conclusion, we also find that Respondents are subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(5), (6), and (10) by allowing unlicensed persons to braid hair in both ABS and AB on several occasions.  As Respondents did so intentionally, we find misconduct on their part under § 329.140.2(5).  As their practice violated § 329.030, it is cause for discipline under 

§ 329.140.2 (6).  And it is clearly cause to discipline under § 329.140.2(10) for assisting an unlicensed person to practice cosmetology.


We do not find that Respondents’ practice of allowing unlicensed persons to braid is cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(12) as failure to display a valid license, as we believe that that statute was targeted to licensed practitioners who fail to display a license rather than unlicensed practitioners.  Nor do we find that their practice is cause for discipline under 

§ 329.140.2(15) as a failure to guard against contagious, infectious, or communicable disease or the spread thereof.  It is true that unlicensed practitioners would presumably not be as well trained to identify scalp disease or unsanitary conditions, but again we believe that that statute was intended to apply to more specific conditions.  We do find that the practice of allowing unlicensed persons to braid is cause to discipline under § 329.140.2(13) as a violation of professional trust or confidence, as customers trust licensed cosmetology establishments to employ licensed practitioners.

Summary


We find cause to discipline:

· Ledbetter’s license under § 329.140.2(5), (6), (10), (13), and (15);

· ABS’s license under § 329.140.2(5), (6), (10), and (13); and

· A.B.’s license under § 329.140.2(5), (6), (10), (13), and (15).

SO ORDERED on June 16, 2003.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�After the hearing, we received a letter from Ledbetter stating that she was no longer represented by McGreevy.  McGreevy subsequently advised us that the letter was sent in error and that Ledbetter wished for her continued representation.  As we would accept any entry of appearance, we accept McGreevy’s representation on this matter.


	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�Ledbetter Depo. at 34, 53; D’Jetto Depo. at 17.


	�The Board points to an unpublished decision of the Jackson County Circuit Court, Missouri State Board of Cosmetology v. Fatou Mbengue, Case No. 01CV222563 (Division 3), to support its proposition that a Missouri court has found braiding to be included within the definition of cosmetology.  The Board represents that the Court of Appeals dismissed the appeal from that decision for failure to prosecute and that the decision is therefore final.  From the record in this case, the status of the Mbengue case is unclear, and we have not relied on it.
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